




PRIVILEGED AND CONFIDENTIAL 

effect with the Society substituted as a party thereto in the place and stead of 
GTS. 

PART 2 - AMENDMENTS 

2.1 

2.2 

2.3 

The Parties hereby amend the FCRSA to extend its term for a period of one (1) year, 
commencing on the Effective Date and expiring on August 13, 2024, unless it is further 
extended under Section 14.2 of the FCRSA, or terminated under Article 13 of the 
FCRSA. 

Appendix C of the FCRSA is amended by deleting Section 1.3 in its entirety, and 
replacing it with the following: 

"1.3 . The Traditional Territory Forest Revenue Sharing Component will be calculated by 
multiplying 9 percent of non-Timber Sales forest revenue attributed to the [Upper 
Nass Laxyip] and 12 percent of BC Timber Sales forest revenue, as described in 
section 1.2 of this Appendix". [BC NTD: It should be noted that the revised rev 
calculations apply anyway per the annual summary sheets that describe the 
calculations and annual amounts.] 

This Assignment, Novation, and Amending Agreement will, from the Effective Date, be 
read and construed together with the FCRSA and be treated as part thereof, and, except 
as specifically amended, altered, deleted, supplemented or otherwise revised pursuant 
to the provisions of this Assignment, Novation, and Amending Agreement, all of the 
terms and conditions set forth in the FCRSA will remain unaltered and in full force and 
effect as of and after the date of this Assignment, Novation, and Amending Agreement. 

PART 3 - GENERAL PROVISIONS 

3.1 Further Assurances. The Parties shall do or cause to be done all such further acts and 
things and shall execute or cause to be executed all such further documents and 
instruments as may be reasonably necessary to give effect to this Assignment, Novation, 
and Amending Agreement. 

3.2 Enurement. This Assignment, Novation, and Amending Agreement shall enure to the 
benefit of, and be binding upon, the Parties and their respective successors and assigns. 

3.3 Governing Law. This Assignment, Novation, and Amending Agreement shall be 
construed in accordance with the laws of the Province of British Columbia and the 
federal laws of Canada applicable therein. The courts of the Province of British Columbia 
shall have exclusive jurisdiction to entertain and determine all disputes and claims 
arising out of or in any way in connection with the construction, threatened or anticipated 
breach of this Assignment, Novation, and Amending Agreement, and shall have 
jurisdiction to hear and determine all questions as to the validity, existence, or 
unenforceability thereof. 

3.4 GTS, Upper Nass Watershed Simgigyat, and Society Representations and 
Warranties. Each of GTS, Upper Nass Watershed Simgigyat, and the Society 
represents and warrants to B.C., with the intent and understanding that they will be 
relied on by B.C. in entering into this Assignment, Novation, and Amending Agreement, 

3 

V54 724 \56540409\3 







PRIVILEGED AND CONFIDENTIAL 

GITXSAN TREATY SOCIETY, on its own 
behalf and on behalf of its members 

Per:� 
�ry

Name: Gh/1. u � 
Date: 

PROVINCE OF BRITISH COLUMBIA, 
as represented by the Minister of 
Indigenous Relations and Reconciliation

Per: -------------
Authorized Signatory 

Name: ------------

V54724\56540409\3 

6 

LAXYIP MANAGEMENT OFFICE SOCIETY, 
on its own behalf and on behalf of its 
members 

Per K� 
Authorized Signatory 

Name: \L:tv\ ,C\ f:>\:-eA.J�_5 

Date: �'r d-� �?-3
� ..., � go_c-:>

��'i Y\JOC>� 
��b,;)O�:, 

Murray Rankin




